
Food Assistance Service Category 
Agency 
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona, Inc 
Community Food Bank of Southern Arizona 
Compass Affordable Housing 
Friends of Robles Ranch 
Greater Vail Community Resources 
IMPACT of Southern Arizona 

International Rescue Committee Inc 
Mobile Meals of Southern Arizona 
Portable Practical Educational Preparation Inc 
Sahuarita Food Bank dba Marana Food Bank & Community Resource 
Center 
Sahuarita Food Bank dba Sahuarita Food Bank & Community 
Resource Center 
Southern Arizona AIDS Foundation 

Amistades, Inc 
St. Luke's Home 

Housing and Utility Support Service Category 
Agency 
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona, Inc 
Community Home Repair Projects of Arizona 

Green Va lley Assistance Services Inc dba Valley Assistance Services 
Interfaith Community Services 
Jewish Family and Children's Services of Southern Arizona 
Our Family Services 
Our Family Services 

Internationa l Rescue Committee Inc 
Pima County Community Land Trust 

Transportation Service Categorv 
Agency 

Green Valley Assistance Services Inc dba Va lley Assistance Services 

CWD Outside Agency Program 
Short-Term Crisis Emergency Resources Grant Program 

Recommendations for Award (Revised) 

Program 
Food Pantry and Clothing Closet 
Emergency Food Assistance 
Your Healthy Home Market (YHHM) 
Robles Ranch Food Bank 
Emergency Food Program 
Outside Agency Food and Clothing Banks 
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Requested 
$75,000 
$75,000 
$25,000 
$30,000 
$25,000 
$40,000 

Food - Outside Agency Program Job Readiness Training and Medical Case 
Management $75,000 
Critical Nutrition Access for Vulnerable Adults $44,000 
Amado Youth Center Food Project $27,500 

Emergency Food $30,000 

Emergency Food $45,000 
Enhanced Support Services of Southern Arizona $75,000 
Pima County Community Development Block Grant- The Leaders in Action, 
Youth Prevention Program (2013-2021 ) $34,000 
St. Luke's Home Nutrition Services $75,000 

CATEGORY SUBTOTAL $675, 500 

Program Requested 
Emergency Assistance-Housing & Utilities $75,000 
Emergency Home Repair $75,000 
MAP- A-Plan Program For Basic needs (Shelter/housing , utilities, emergency 
food boxes, $40,000 
Emergency Financial Assistance (EFA) $75,000 
Financial Wel lness and Emergency Financial Assistance $34,691 
Common Unity Program (CUP) $75,000 
Family Shelter $75,000 
Housing/Utilities - Outside Agency Program Job Readiness Training and 
Medical Case Management $75,000 
Emergency Mortgage and Rental Assistance $75,000 

CATEGORY SUBTOTAL $599,691 

Program Requested 

Transforming Health through Transportation $35,000 
CATEGORY SUBTOTAL $35,000 
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Recommendation 
$25,000 
$57,000 
$25,000 
$25,000 
$25,000 
$25,000 

$25,000 
$25,000 
$25,000 

$25,000 

$25,000 
$25,000 

$0 
$0 

$332,000 

Recommendation 
$29,000 
$29,000 

$25,000 
$57,000 
$25,000 
$25,000 
$31,000 

$0 
$0 

$221,000 

Recommendation 

$25,000 
$25,000 
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Legal Services Service Category 
Agency 
Step Up To Justice 

International Rescue Committee Inc 

Medical Expenses and Related Needs Service Category 
Agency 

International Rescue Committee Inc 

Multiple Service Categories 
Agency 
Arivaca Coordinating Council/Human Resource Group 
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona 
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona, Inc 
Pima Council on Aging 
Salvation Army 
The Primavera Foundation 
Tucson Center for Women and Children DBA Emerge Center Against 
Domestic Abuse 
Youth on Their Own (YOTO) 
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona, Inc 
Child & Family Resources Inc 

Chicanos Por La Causa 

CWD Outside Agency Prog ram 
Short-Term Crisis Emergency Resources Grant Prog ram 

Recommendations for Award (Revised) 

Program 
Emergency Legal Services: Housing and Consumer Protection 
Legal Services - Outside Agency Program Job Readiness Training and 
Medical Case Management 

(Revised) CATEGORY SUBTOTAL 

Program 
Medical Expenses - Outside Agency Program Job Readiness Training and 
Medical Case Management 

CATEGORY SUBTOTAL 

Program 
Food & Clothing and Senior Support 
Refugee Emergency Assistance for Families 
Casa De Respiro 
PCOA Rights and Benefits 
Short-Term Crisis & Emergency Program 
Homelessness Intervention and Prevention (HIP) 

Flexible Financial Assistance for Domestic Violence Survivors 
YOTO Program (Stipends) 
Pio Decimo Childcare Program 
Home Visitation Programs in Pima County 
Healthy Aging: Supporting with Food, Housing, Utilities, Transportation, 
Referrals 

CATEGORY SUBTOTAL 
(Revised) STCER GRANT PROGRAM SERVICE CATEGORIES TOTAL 

Requested Recommendation 
$47,000 $29,000 

$75,000 $0 
$122,000 $29,000 

Requested Recommendation 

$75,000 $0 
$75,000 $0 

Reauested Recommendation 
$35,000 $28,390 
$75,000 $34,000 
$65,000 $29,000 
$50,000 $29,000 
$75,000 $25,000 
$75,000 $30,000 

$75,000 $31 ,000 
$40,000 $25,000 
$50,000 $0 
$75,000 $0 

$75,000 $0 
$690,000 $231,390 

$2,197,191 $838,390 


