CWD Outside Agency Program Short-Term Crisis Emergency Resources Grant Program Recommendations for Award (Revised)

ADDENDUM	MATERIAL
DATE 12-10-35	TEM NO. STATE

Food Assistance Service Category			
Agency	Program	Requested	Recommendation
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona, Inc	Food Pantry and Clothing Closet	\$75,000	\$25,000
Community Food Bank of Southern Arizona	Emergency Food Assistance	\$75,000	\$57,000
Compass Affordable Housing	Your Healthy Home Market (YHHM)	\$25,000	\$25,000
Friends of Robles Ranch	Robles Ranch Food Bank	\$30,000	\$25,000
Greater Vail Community ReSources	Emergency Food Program	\$25,000	
IMPACT of Southern Arizona	Outside Agency Food and Clothing Banks	\$40,000	\$25,000
	Food - Outside Agency Program Job Readiness Training and Medical Case		
International Rescue Committee Inc	Management	\$75,000	\$25,000
Mobile Meals of Southern Arizona	Critical Nutrition Access for Vulnerable Adults	\$44,000	\$25,000
Portable Practical Educational Preparation Inc	Amado Youth Center Food Project	\$27,500	
Sahuarita Food Bank dba Marana Food Bank & Community Resource			
Center	Emergency Food	\$30,000	\$25,000
Sahuarita Food Bank dba Sahuarita Food Bank & Community			
Resource Center	Emergency Food	\$45,000	\$25,000
Southern Arizona AIDS Foundation	Enhanced Support Services of Southern Arizona	\$75,000	\$25,000
	Pima County Community Development Block Grant- The Leaders in Action,		
Amistades, Inc	Youth Prevention Program (2013-2021)	\$34,000	\$0
St. Luke's Home	St. Luke's Home Nutrition Services	\$75,000	
	CATEGORY SUBTOTAL		
Housing and Utility Support Service Category			
Agency	Program	Requested	Recommendation
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona, Inc	Emergency Assistance-Housing & Utilities	\$75,000	\$29,000
Community Home Repair Projects of Arizona	Emergency Home Repair	\$75,000	\$29,000
	MAP- A-Plan Program For Basic needs (Shelter/housing, utilities, emergency		200 100 A 30 50 50
Green Valley Assistance Services Inc dba Valley Assistance Services	food boxes.	\$40,000	\$25,000
Interfaith Community Services	Emergency Financial Assistance (EFA)	\$75,000	\$57,000
Jewish Family and Children's Services of Southern Arizona	Financial Wellness and Emergency Financial Assistance	\$34,691	\$25,000
Our Family Services	Common Unity Program (CUP)	\$75,000	
Our Family Services	Family Shelter	\$75,000	\$31,000
	Housing/Utilities - Outside Agency Program Job Readiness Training and		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
International Rescue Committee Inc	Medical Case Management	\$75,000	\$0
Pima County Community Land Trust	Emergency Mortgage and Rental Assistance	\$75,000	\$0
	CATEGORY SUBTOTAL		\$221,000
Transportation Service Category		, , , -	, · , • • •
Agency	Program	Requested	Recommendation
Green Valley Assistance Services Inc dba Valley Assistance Services		\$35,000	\$25,000
	CATEGORY SUBTOTAL	\$35,000	\$25,000



CWD Outside Agency Program Short-Term Crisis Emergency Resources Grant Program Recommendations for Award (Revised)

Legal Services Service Category			
Agency	Program	Requested	Recommendation
Step Up To Justice	Emergency Legal Services: Housing and Consumer Protection	\$47,000	\$29,000
International Rescue Committee Inc	Legal Services - Outside Agency Program Job Readiness Training and Medical Case Management	\$75,000	\$0
	(Revised) CATEGORY SUBTOTAL	\$122,000	\$29,000
Medical Expenses and Related Needs Service Category			
Agency	Program	Requested	Recommendation
	Medical Expenses - Outside Agency Program Job Readiness Training and		
International Rescue Committee Inc	Medical Case Management	\$75,000	\$0
	CATEGORY SUBTOTAL	\$75,000	\$0
Multiple Service Categories			
Agency	Program	Requested	Recommendation
Arivaca Coordinating Council/Human Resource Group	Food & Clothing and Senior Support	\$35,000	
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona	Refugee Emergency Assistance for Families	\$75,000	\$34,000
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona, Inc	Casa De Respiro	\$65,000	\$29,000
Pima Council on Aging	PCOA Rights and Benefits	\$50,000	\$29,000
Salvation Army	Short-Term Crisis & Emergency Program	\$75,000	\$25,000
The Primavera Foundation	Homelessness Intervention and Prevention (HIP)	\$75,000	\$30,000
Tucson Center for Women and Children DBA Emerge Center Against			
Domestic Abuse	Flexible Financial Assistance for Domestic Violence Survivors	\$75,000	\$31,000
Youth on Their Own (YOTO)	YOTO Program (Stipends)	\$40,000	\$25,000
Catholic Community Services of Southern Arizona, Inc	Pio Decimo Childcare Program	\$50,000	\$0
Child & Family Resources Inc	Home Visitation Programs in Pima County	\$75,000	\$0
	Healthy Aging: Supporting with Food, Housing, Utilities, Transportation,		
Chicanos Por La Causa	Referrals	\$75,000	\$0
	CATEGORY SUBTOTAL	\$690,000	\$231,390
	(Revised) STCER GRANT PROGRAM SERVICE CATEGORIES TOTAL		\$838,390